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Q3FY26 Highlights  
 Consolidated Revenues grew by 13% YoY and 20%QoQ to ₹2,001mn led by ARR growth 

of 11% YoY to ₹9,310, also the company maintained its industry leading occupancy to 90% 
resulted in healthy RevPAR growth of 9% YoY to ₹8,347. 

 EBITDA grew by 12% YoY and 44% QoQ to ₹706mn. EBITDA margin de-grew by 38 bps 
YoY and grew 603 bps QoQ to 35.3%. Net Profit de-grew by 20% YoY and grew by 56% 
QoQ to ₹256mn. 

 

  
Concall Highlights  
  
New Launches 
 The company announced the launch of Park Unison at EM Bypass, Kolkata, a mixed-use 

development comprising a luxury hotel and branded serviced residences.  
 The residential component is expected to generate ₹3000-3500mn of cash flow over the 

next three to four years.  
 The cash inflows from residential sales will begin immediately and not post completion, 

making the project largely self-funding over the construction cycle and reducing funding risk 
perception.  

 The total development area of ~6 lakh sq ft remains unchanged, the hotel key count has 
been reduced from 250 to 218 rooms to allocate higher space toward banqueting and 
conferencing, reflecting a strategic shift toward revenue density and ROCE improvement 
given Kolkata’s strength in weddings and MICE.  

 On the residential side, units have been reduced from ~100 to ~69-71, though saleable area 
remains largely intact at ~2.93 lakh sq ft. The configuration now comprises only 4,000 sq ft 
apartments, including duplex units, indicating premiumization rather than volume reduction. 

Flagship Properties 
 The Park Kolkata operated at 100% occupancy, Chennai achieved 96%, and Bangalore 

and Navi Mumbai recorded occupancy levels above 90%. Delhi, Hyderabad, Goa, Vizag 
and Indore reported occupancy premiums of approximately 25% versus competitors. 

 Kolkata delivered 11% ARR growth, in line with market growth of 11–13%, but due to 100% 
occupancy, RevPAR growth was also 11%, significantly higher than city RevPAR growth of 
6–9%.  

 The Management noted that weekend demand in Kolkata exceeds weekday demand due 
to entertainment-led positioning, strong nightlife and F&B differentiation, prime CBD location 
and AI-based revenue management.  

 The company emphasized that AI is integrated with revenue management and described 
its platform as the industry’s most widely applied and profitable AI upselling solution. Its 
demand management framework focuses sequentially on city demand, micro-market 
demand and property-level demand. 

Renovation 
 The company renovates approximately 10% of its inventory annually due to high occupancy 

constraints, at a cost of ~₹25 lakh per room.  
 In FY26, renovation plans include 28 rooms in Delhi along with two restaurants and one 

bar, 30 rooms in Chennai, 20 rooms in Bangalore and refurbishment of 60 rooms in Kolkata.  
 Delhi is expected to see ~10% revenue uplift post renovation for a ₹1000+mn property, 

while Chennai has already delivered ARR growth of 15%, food revenue growth of ~21% 
and Q3 growth of over 20%.  

 

Important Data 
Nifty 25,807.20 
Sensex 83,674.92 
  
Key Stock Data  
Close* ₹129.40 
Market Cap (₹) ₹27.64bn 
52W High/Low  ₹181.50//116.85 
BSE Code 544111 
NSE Code PARKHOTELS 
Bloomberg Code PARKHOTE:IN 
 
Shareholding Pattern (%) – Dec’25 
Promoter 68.14 
FIIs 3.29 
DIIs 9.51 
Public 19.05 
 

Financials 
(₹ mn) 

Particulars  FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 
Revenue 5,105  5,790  6,315  7220 8388 
EBITDA 1,631  1,925  2,045  2433 3011 
EBITDA Margin (%) 32.0  33.2  32.4  33.7 35.9 
Adj.PAT   480    688    836  880 1250 
EPS (₹) 2.7  3.2  3.9   4.2  5.9  
PE(x) 51.5  44.0  36.2  30.5 21.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 18.1  15.4  14.9  12.1 10.1 
RoE (%) 9.0  7.8  6.7  8.8 11.2 
RoCE (%) 10.1  11.1  10.2  12.4 14.9 
Source: Company Data, Way2Wealth 
 

Relative Performance 
Absolute Return (%) 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 

ASPHL -(20.32) - - 
Nifty50 12.48 - - 
Sensex 10.47 - - 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
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 The Management indicated that it would prefer to renovate more than 10% of inventory but 
is constrained by 90%+ occupancy levels, highlighting tight supply conditions. 

Expansion, Capex & Guidance 
 In Q4FY26, the company plans to add 234 keys across six hotels (Vizag, Darjeeling, Katra, 

Kochi, Goa and Dharamshala), comprising 57 lease keys, 14 owned keys and 163 
management contract keys.  

 For FY27, 438 keys are planned, largely under management contracts but including ~85 
owned keys in Mumbai (Juhu). Total additions over the next 14 months are expected to be 
672 keys across 17 hotels, taking the portfolio to 3,219 keys across 56 hotels.  

 The Management clarified that a verbal reference to 254 keys was a speaking 
inconsistency, with formal guidance maintained at 234 keys in Q4FY26 and 438 keys in 
FY27. 

 The long-term capex pipeline is estimated at ~₹9500mn and includes major owned projects 
in Pune (~200 rooms), Mumbai (Juhu), Vizag (100 rooms), EM Bypass (250+ rooms) and 
Jaipur (150 rooms).  

 Funding sources include EM Bypass residential monetization (~₹3500mn), internal 
accruals and existing credit lines of ₹2500–3000mn. Net Debt/Equity currently stands at 
0.11, within the target range of 0.1–0.2, and management internally tracks Debt/EBITDA 
below 2x. 

 The Pune project has witnessed a significant FSI increase from 2.5 lakh sq ft to ~6.7 lakh 
sq ft, and if converted into an IT park model, entitlement could exceed 8 lakh sq ft.  

 The Management indicated that monetization could precede hotel construction depending 
on final configuration, potentially funding hotel capex and limiting leverage impact.  

 In Mumbai (Juhu), the project has been reconfigured from an initial 60 keys to 88 keys, with 
additional F&B spaces including a front-facing Flurys outlet, rooftop restaurant with 
retractable roof and premium bar concept, materially enhancing revenue potential. Opening 
is targeted at the end of FY27.  

 Navi Mumbai is expected to scale from 250 rooms to 300+ rooms driven by improved FSI 
norms.  

 The Vizag project has nearly completed permissions, with groundbreaking expected within 
one month, and is largely under company control, implying lower execution risk. 

Inorganic 
 The company acquired Malabar House (Fort Kochi) with ARR of ~₹15,000 and Purity 

(Vembanad Lake) with ARR of ~₹14,000 at a total staggered cost of ~₹640mn, focusing 
on occupancy improvement while maintaining ARR.  

 Heritage luxury assets continue to gain traction. Lotus Palace Chettinad operates at ARR 
of ~₹13,376, while Ran Baas Palace, Patiala commands ARR of ~₹31,967.  

 Ran Baas has received one Michelin Key (among only 24 hotels in India), Prix Versailles 
recognition and coverage in Condé Nast (India and International). The property contributed 
~₹60mn revenue in Q3FY26, and management highlighted growing international traction 
post Michelin recognition. 

Flurys expansion plan 
 Flurys operates 104 outlets and reported Q3FY26 growth of 19% and 9M growth of 33%, 

with same-store growth of 9% and ₹10mn single-day sales on 24th Dec’25.  
 The Management clarified that Q3 growth appears lower due to the festive high base effect. 
 Store additions slowed due to capital reallocation toward hotel acquisitions and broader 

retail/F&B sector slowdown, with competitor closures noted.  
 The focus has shifted from store count to revenue growth and margin discipline, with 

expansion recalibrated toward cafe-heavy formats rather than kiosks.  
 In Q4, 14–16 stores are expected to be added, taking total stores to ~120 by FY26-end. 
 FY27 target stands at 150–160 stores, with 30–40 new cafes planned.  
 The long-term target of 450–500 stores by FY29–30 and revenue target of ₹5000mn over 

3–4 years remain unchanged. 
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View  
  
The company delivered good topline growth with revenue growth of 13% YoY to ₹2,001mn, while 
EBITDA also grew by 12% YoY to ₹706mn. EBITDA margin de-grew by 38 bps YoY to 35.3%. 
The PAT de-grew by ~25% YoY which was mainly due to higher interest cost. There has also been 
delays in scale up of Flurys (4 outlets added in 9MFY26) also the completion timeline of Park, 
Pune and EM Bypass, Kolkata, has been delayed to 2030. The company continues its strong 
growth momentum driven by hospitality and F&B segment. The company is currently trading at an 
EV/EBITDA multiple of 10.42x on FY27E. We recommend Hold the stock. 

 

 
Quarterly Performance 

(₹ mn) 
Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY Q2FY25 QoQ 
Net Sales 2001 1775 13% 1674 20% 
Raw Material expense 253 231 9% 227 12% 
Increase/decrease in stocks -1 -8 -94% -3 -82% 
Employee Expense 389 381 2% 383 2% 
Other Expense 652 537 21% 577 13% 
Total Expense 1294 1142 13% 1184 9% 
EBITDA 706 633 12% 490 44% 
EBITDA margin 35.3% 35.7% -38bps 29.3% 603bps 
Other Income  15 11 35% 12 24% 
Depreciation  194 146 34% 177 10% 
EBIT 527 499 6% 325 62% 
Interest expense 101 45 125% 46 121% 
PBT 426 454 -6% 280 52% 
Tax expense 170 132 29% 116 46% 
PAT 256 322 -20% 164 56% 
Exceptional Income/Loss -14 0 NA -2 833% 
Adjusted PAT 242 322 -25% 162 49% 
EPS 1.2 1.5 -20% 0.8 56% 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coverage 
 

Date Coverage Report Price (₹) Buy Range (₹) Target Price (₹) 
06-Feb-25 Quick Insight 197.0 180 – 190 220 – 230 
12-Feb-25 Q3FY25 166.8   
02-Jun-25 Q4FY25 151.0   
12-Aug-25 Q1FY26 148.0   
18-Nov-25 Q2FY26 142.0   
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 Disclaimer  

Analyst Certification: I, Ashwini Sonawane, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the 
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. 
The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company 
(Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence 
and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Ashwini Sonawane, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the 
preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. 
Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, 
special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this 
report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. 
Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, 
or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate 
for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers.  This material does not take into account the specific objectives, 
financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed 
or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in 
any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the 
law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either 
express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular 
purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. 
Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any 
inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall 
Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or 
lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to 
significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are 
not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact 
from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political 
and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to 
buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this 
material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any 
reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its 
affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest 
in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as 
endorsement of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement: Apeejay Surrendra Park Hotels Ltd. as on 13th February 2026 

Name of the Security Apeejay Surrendra Park Hotels Ltd. 
Name of the analyst Ashwini Sonawane 
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information contained
  
Financial Interest   
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

NIL 
 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 
Receipt of Compensation  No 
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 
Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making 
modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and Enlistment with RAASB/BSE and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 
performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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